744

1902,

KAsHINAPE
KEDARE
7

GAXNERH,

1902,
July 25,

THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XXVi,

ship business is adjusted and settled. By the express terms of
paragraph 10 of the partnership agreement, unless the debts due
by the shop business carried on in the nante of Ganesh Harl to
local and up-country creditors are paid off, the interesb-bearing
amount belonging to Apaji Kashinath, mentioned in paragraph 3,
is not to be drawn by him. It is quite clear that without taking
an account it is impossible to ascertain whether there remain
any outstanding claims. '
We think, therefore, that the First Class Subordinate Judge
was right in his view that the suit in its present form is mnot
maintainable. We affirm his decree and dismiss this appeal with

costs,
Deeree confirmed.

ORIGINAL CIVIL,

Before Siv Lo H. Jenkins, Chicf Justice, and Mr. Justice Chandaverkar,

JUGMOHANDAS VURJIWANDAS (or1eivsr DEFENDANT), APPBLLANT,
». NUSSERWANJI JEHANGIR KHAMBATTA (oR1eINAL PrAINTiED),
REsPONDENT.H

Damoges—Mode of assessing damnges where no progf of market
price— Contraci— Breach of contract,

On 21st Ochober, 1899, defendant countracted to deliver to the plaintiff at
Bormbay 1,000 tons of Powell Dutfryn coal, January to My shipments, 200 tons
to be supplied each month. The tivst shipment was due in middle of February.
Dlefendant failed to deliver any of the coal, and the plaintiff did not purchase
any coal against defendant’s con‘ract. The plaintiff now sued for damages for
hreach of the eontract. The only question was as to the mode of assessing
damages. There was practically no coal in Bombay of the deseviption contract-
o for at the dates at which delivery should have been given and econsequently
no market rate could be proved. At the hearing pluintiff produced a statement
showing the rates at which he had, during the contract period, settled certain
contracts for Powell Duffryn coal which he had with the Bowbay Company,
Limited.

Held, that under the special circamstances of the ease, and in the absenee of
any evidence as to a market rate, the figures given in this statement might
properly be received in evidence for the purpose of fising the actual value of the
coal at the dates of breack, thus affording a measure of the damages sufferad.

# Suit No, 807 of 1000 ; Appeal No, 1188,



V0oL, XXV1.] BOMBAY SERIES.

ArpEAL from Crowe, J.

Suit for damnages for non-delivery of coal.

On the 21st October, 1893, the defendant sold to plaintiff 1,000
tons of Powell Duffryn coal of January to 3May shipment (200
tous each month), delivery from alongside into purchaser’s boats
at 100 tons per diem for every 200 tous, usual office terms; cash
before delivery. Price Rs. 19-8-0 per ton.

The contract also contained the following clanse :

In case of iots, strikes, frosts, floods or other accidents heyond sellevs’ control
interfering with the shipment to be made under this contract, sellers to have
the option of shipping other gool ordinary description of Welsh 2%% East
Coast coal ab the ordinary market difference. Should the sellers decline to ship
another deseription, huyer may cancel the contract, or must allow the sallers as
many additional days for shipment a8 the shriks, riots, losks out, &e., may lash
in which cass sellers may, at thelr option, substitute another steamer.

The plaintiff alleged that the defendant had wholly failed to
perform the contract and he claimed Rs. 8,542-3-0 ag damages.

The defendant pleaded (Zafer alie) that it was impossible for
him to supply the coal contracted for by reason of the Transvaal
war and other accidents beyond the defendant’s control, and he
disputed the amount of damages claimed.

Plaintiff in his evidence said :

T sold 18,680 tons for the months from Januvary to May. I had to pay
nearly Re. 40,000 to sottle those confracts. I paid nearly Rs. 19,000 to the
Bombay Company ; Rs. 12,000 to the B. B. & C. I. Railway; Rs. 3,500 to the
Curimbhoy Mills; Rs. 2,u0D to the New Great Eastern Compavny. I still
have to pay to the Rubattine Company. Of the 500 tons Jauwuary shipment
for the Bombay Company I settl:d 300 tous by setting off against it 300 tons
bought by me from them through Wadia at Bs. 21-8-0, 4.¢., at a loss of Rs. 2-4-8
per ton, Rs, 675, The balance of 200 tons of January shipment I setfled in
Aprilat Rs. 23, 4.e., at aloss of Rs. 3-12-0 per ton, Rs. 750. I set up the exouse
about the Transvaal war to the Great Eastern Company and the Currimbhoy
Mills, It was in reference to the same reatter regarding which they afterwarde
filed suits against me. Before the suit was filed a settlement was made on the
basis of paving diffevences to each of them and on that settlement the suits were
filed. The contract with the Great Eastern Company was for coal of November-
December shipments.

I have had prepared the statement showing the settlement of all contracts for
Cardiff coal from January to May. (Put in as Exhibit B.) Itis quite correct.
Ihad to pay Rs. 18,172-15-0 to the Bombay Company. Ihave paid R 13.661+4-8
on asovounts

745

1902.
Jreyo-
TANDAS

v,

NUsspBr~

WANSL.



46

1902,

Jtavo-
HANDAS
7.

N USSER-
WANJL,

THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS., [VOL, XXVI,

The following was the statement (Exhibit B) referred to:

The Bombay Company, Limited.

|
} Date of Contract Setfled | Differsuce
Tons, ‘ Shiptent, coutract, rate, rate, per ton,
| } Rs. @, ! Ra, 2, Rs. 2, .
700 { January ... o Tt Angust,) 18 P&off) A8y ot 3 6 0
\ 1599, ‘
300 ‘ Janmary ., g 2ind Bept,,i 10 4&off 218&offy) 2 4 0
‘\ 1840, f !
700 } Februayy... o Tih Aun‘nnbi 18 ‘2&0“‘,‘ 2B 0&off 414 O
! 1509, i
| !
1 \ 200 January . ! |
7co }EL’.ndb‘upt.,} 19 d&off) 2 O0&koff) 512 0
l 590 Feuary .. 189, i l
700 } Nareh ..o Tth dugust) 15 2&ofl] B OS] 414 0
899, i
!
500 f March oy (22nd Sept, |y "
1894, [ : |
500 | April  an w| Do, o rm 4&0f.) 23 0&oft. 312 O
500+ May i\ Ba, .,.1)

Rs. a, p. Totalin |

Bs, w. p, '

}» 3,052 11 0:

3,412 8 0Y
Lﬁ,u:s?
|

2,62 0 J

I

80

i
t

349 9 0;

{

!

5,633 20

Total

e

we 18,172 1% Or

The Judge of the lowsr Court (Crowe, J.) found for the
plaintiff and awarded him the amount of damages claimed, viz.,

Rs. §,542-8.0,

The defendant appealed. The main question argued in appeal

was as to the amount, and mode of estimating,

ZLowndes (with Davar) for the appellant (defendant).

the damages.

He cited

Brown v. Muller,® Roper v. Johnson,? France v. Gaudet.(>

Jardine (with Raikes) for the vespondent (plaintift), contra.

Jexxkixns, CJ. :—On the 21st October, 1839, the defendant sold
to the plaintiff 1,000 tons or theveabouts of Powell Duffryn coal
shipment January to May (200 tons
each month) : rate Rs. 124 per ton : delivery from alongside into

on the following

purchaser’s boats at 100 tons per diem for every 200 tons.

terms

The

coals were not delivered and the plaintiff has sued for damages.

Crowe, J.,
appealed.’

M (1872) 1. R. 7 Ex, 819,
() 87N T, R 6 0. B, 194 at p. P04,

has awarded him Rs. 8,542-8-0 : the defendant has

(3 (1873) L, R. 8 C, I\ 167,



VOL., XXVL] BOMBAY SERIES,

Before us three points have been urged: first, that having
regard to the difficulty of getting Powell Duffryn coal here in
consequence of the Transvaul war the defendant was protected
by the accident clausge in the contract; secondly, that delivery
from alongside was not an essential condition ; and, thirdly, thab
the learned Judge had wrongly estimated the damages.

In my opinion the two first points are, on the facts of the case,
untenable : they were not seriously pressed before us, and I do
not propose to deal further with them. The objection as to
damages is in my opinion, well founded.

Now, in the first place, it has to be noted that the contract was
for delivery in monthly shipments, and it is not disputed that
the coal would ordinarily take about four wecks to arrive here
after shipment. The dates for delivery, thercfore, under the
contract would be February to June, both inclusive. No postpone-
ment of the time for delivery is pieaded, or suggested in the
issues, and though there mway have been an omission to insist
on monthly deliveries according to the contract, I think for-
bearance is not established (Ex parte Lliunsamles Tin Plate Co. M),
We must therefore ascertain the damages on the basis of the
stipulated instalments; in other words, we must assess the
damages actually suffered in respect of each default.

When a contract bas been broken, the party who suffers by
such breach is entitled to veceive from the ps by who has broken
the contract, compensation for any loss or damage caused to him
thereby, which naturally arose in the usnal course of things from
such breach, or which the parties knew when they made the
contract to be likely to result from the breach of it. Such
compensation is not to be given for any remote and indirect loss
or damage sustained by reason of the breach, In estimating the
loss or damage arising from a breach of contract, the means which
existed of remedying the inconvenience caused by the non-
performance of the contract must be taken into account. This is
how the law is expounded in section 73 of the Contract Act
(IX of 1872). :

In the sale of goods the ordinary measure of damages is the
difference betwesn the contract and market rates at the due

(1 (1878) 16 Eq. 155,

747

14802.

JuG -
HasDas

o
NUSSER-
WANJIL.



748

1202,

Juomo-
HANDAR

o
Nussvge.
WaNJIL.

THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XXV,

date. This, however, is but ome methad of estimating the
damage suffered, and mavifestly cannot apply where no maiket
rate is proved. Now admittedly in this case there is no evidence
of anything that could be treated as a market rate except for
the month of May, and when regard is had to the transactions on
which it is sought to establish a market rate in that month, the
endeavour, in my opinion, completely fails. The fact is that there
was no alongside Powell Duffryn coal during the period covered
by the contract and there was no ready market rate. We, there-
fore, must have recourse to some other test.

When an emergency, such as we have here, arises, it is open
to the buyer to procure the nearest substitute that he reasonably
can, and to charge the seller with the difference. But that has
not been done here, and so all that is left to us is to ascertain as
nearly as we can the value of the coal at the several times at
which the contract was broken, and to give the plaintiff us
damages the sum of the difference between the contract price
and the value at the several dates of breach. If we have not the
materials to arrive at the value necessary for this estimate, then
we can do no more than give nominal damages, It is conceded
that we must, if possible, give more than nominal damages
(Elbinger Actien~Gesellschaftv. Armstrong®), but I see no escape
from nominal damrges vnless we aceept Mr, Lowndes’ sugpges-
tion, and take as the basis of our estimate the figures at which the
plaintifi during the contract period was able to settle his contracts
with his customers for Powell Duffryrl coal. The materials for
this estimate are to be found in Exhibit E. a statement prepared

by the plaintiff himself, and showing the rates at which he

seftled with the Bombay Company, Limited. The plaintiff has
objected to the use of this statement for the purpose of arriving
at the value of the goods, but on the ground that he may have
been able to settle with his customers on more favourable terms
than the state of the market justified in consequence of their
generous impulses towards him. Nothing in the evidence to
support this has been bronght to our notice. Moreover, in the
course of the hearing, we gave the plaintiff (who wasin Court) an

® (1874) L, R. 9Q. B, 473,



V0L, XXVL] BOMBAY SERIES.

opportunity of informing us whether he had settled any contract
for Powell Duffryn coal at a rate higher than those specified in
Exhibit E, but he was unable to point to any such settlement,
or even suggest that auy such was made. At the same time if
wo were to give effect to the objection, it would only act to the
detriment of the plaintiff ; for there is no other evidence on
which we could award damages. Even if the rate of settlement
be not the most satisfactory evidenee of value, I think, having
vegard to the poverty of the materials before us, we are entitled
to take it into consideration.

The price obtained on a re-sale may, in the ahsence of a
market rate, be accepted as evidence of actnal value. I should
hesitate to apply that test to a suit on breach of contract on the
authority of France v. Gaudet,) the case cited to us in argu-
ment, as that was an action for conversion or in tort, and on

that ground considered by the Court, rightly or wrongly, fo

be governed Ly peculiar considerations: but support for the
proposition is to be found in the judgment of Brett, M.R. in
Greberi-Borgnis v. Nugent,) where he says: “If there be no
‘market for the goods, then the sub-contract by the plaintiff,
although not brought to the knowledge of the defendant, the
original vendor, may be put in evidence in order to show what
was the real value of the goods, and so enable the plaintiff to
recover the difference between the contract price and the real
value’

The settlement made by the plaintif with the Bombay
Comjany was not, of course, a re-sale, but it bears some analogy
to re-purchase, and I think, under the special cireumstances of this
case, it may properly be received in evidence for the purpose of
enabling us to fix the actual value. I do not say that as matter
of law those figures must be adopted ; but in the alsence of all
other materials they are an indication of the actual loss which
the plaintiff, acting as a reasonabl: man in the ordinary course
of business, in fact sustained by the sellers’ default, and thus
afford a measure of the damage suffered (Dunkirk Colliery Co.
v, Lever®;, From the peculiar circumstances of the case no

1) 1871) L. R. 6 Q. B, 199, (3 (1885) 15 Q. B. D. 86 at pp. 89-90,
(3) (1878; 9 Ch. D\ 20 a6 p. 25.

-7

=

1902

JoeMo-
HANDAS
Te
NUS3ER-
WANJIL.




750
1902,

JCEMD-
HANDAS
.
NUSSER-

WANJTL

1902,
August 4,

THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XXVI,

exact measure can be applied, but as a substantial matter of
business the adoption of the settlement rates enables us to give
the plaintiff fair compensation for the loss he hass suffered,
Therefore I would vary the decree of Crowe, J., by sugstituting
for Rs, 8,542-8-0 a sum to be ascertained on the footing of the
actual value in February being Rs, 21-8-0 and other months
Rs. 23,
We do not disturb the order of costs in the lower (JOuL’

Each party to bear his own costs of the appeal.

CHANDAVAREAR, J, ~I coneur.

Decree varied.

Attorneys for the appellant (defendant)-—-ﬂ[esws. Ardesir,
Horuiasji and Dinsha.

Attorneys for the respondent (plaintiff)— Messrs. Crawford,
Brown & Co.

APPELLATE CIVIL.

Before Sir L H, Jenking, Chiof Justice, and Mp. Justico Aston.

TULSTRAM XD oTHERS (ORIGINAL DEFENDANTS), APPELLAVNTS, %
MURLIDHAR CHATURBHUJ MARWADI (oRIGINAXL PLAINTIFF),
RESPONDENT.¥

Vendor and purchaser-—Sale of property—Na $itle in vendor o part of
property sobd—Suit by purchaser for duinages— Fuil ure of consideration—
Cuuse of action— Limitation Act (XV of 1877), schedule I1, articles 53
and 87— Covenant for quiet enjoyment,

On the 22nd November, 1880, the first and second defendants for themselves
and for the third defendant sold a certain house to tha pliintifi’s father, The
sa'e deed, whick was duly registered, eontained the fullowing clause: “ We
(vendors) arc in enjoyment of the house as its owners, and if any one were to
obstruet you in the enjoyment of the hounse we would remove the obstruction so
s to put you to no tronble.” In the year 1842 the plaintiff brought a suit to
recover possession of the house. Both the lower Courts awarded the olaim, bub

* Second Appeal No. 24 of 1902,



